

No. 24-246

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES W. MILLER,

Petitioner,

v.

MBC DEVELOPMENT, LP, MBC MANAGEMENT, LLC,
MBC PROPERTIES, LP, JAMES L. MILLER, AND
MILLER PROPERTIES MANAGEMENT, LLC,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA, MIDDLE DISTRICT

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DEAN F. PIERMATTEI
JILL N. WEIKERT
COMPASS LEGAL GROUP LLC
2205 Forest Hills Drive,
Suite 10
Harrisburg, PA 17112

HOWARD J. BASHMAN
Counsel of Record
500 Office Center Drive,
Suite 400
Fort Washington, PA 19034
(215) 830-1458
hjb@hjbashman.com

Counsel for Petitioner



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. This Court Possesses Jurisdiction To Review The Decision Of The Supreme Court Of Pennsylvania, Which Considered And Resolved Whether The Federal Arbitration Act Preempts The State Law That Precluded Arbitration Here	4
II. This Court Has Recognized That The Federal Arbitration Act Preempts A Variety Of State Laws That Improperly Disfavor Or Discriminate Against Arbitration.....	5
III. The Supreme Court Of Pennsylvania’s Decision Applying State Law To Preclude Arbitration Of The Claims At Issue Here, Which The Parties Expressly Agreed To Arbitrate, Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents.....	7
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	3, 10, 11
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	5
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015).....	3, 9, 10, 11
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 581 U.S. 246 (2017).....	6, 10, 11
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012).....	6
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	3, 4, 5, 7, 11
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , 596 U.S. 639 (2022).....	6, 8
<i>Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes	
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code Ann. §1281.2(d)(4)8
15 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §8692	7, 9
15 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §86942, 6, 7, 9
9 U.S.C. §2	1, 5
